incurred or arising anywhere within or outside the country where this guarantee is executed and whether the customer 

be bound alone or with another or others and whether as principal or surety (such debts and liabilities being hereinafter 

called the "liabilities"); the liability of the undersigned hereunder being limited to the sum of $1,150,000.00 One Million 

One Hundred Fifty Thousand AND 00/100 Dollars together with interest thereon from the date of demand for payment at 

a rate equal to the Bank's Prime Interest Rate per annum in effect from time to time plus 1.000 One percent per annum as 

well after as before default and judgement.

[...]

NOW THEREFORE BE IT DULY RESOLVED

1. THAT the Guarantor guarantee payment to the Bank of all present and future debts and liabilities, including interest 

due at any time by the Customer to the Bank; provided that the liability of the Guarantor shall be limited to the sum of 

One Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand AND 00/100 Dollars ( $1,150,000.00) together with interest from the date of 

demand for payment at 1.000 per cent per annum;

For the purposes hereof (where applicable). Prime Interest Rate means the annual rate of interest announced from 

time to time by the Bank as a reference rate then in effect for determining interest rates on Canadian Dollar commercial

[...]

incurred or arising anywhere within or outside the country where this guarantee is executed and whether the Customer 

be bound alone or with another or others and whether as principal or surety (such debts and liabilities being hereinafter 

called the "Liabilities"); the liability of the undersigned hereunder being limited to the sum of S4,575,000.00 Four Million 

Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars together with interest thereon from the date of demand for payment at a 

rate equal to the Prime Interest Rate of the Bank pigs 5.000 Five percent per annum as well after as before default and 

judgment.

AND THE UNDERSIGNED AND EACH OF THEM (IF MORE THAN ONE) HEREBY JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY AGREE(S)